Euroclear, Clearstream and their respective direct and indirect participants.

77

USE OF PROCEEDS

The proceeds of the issue of the Notes, amounting to U.S.$497,920,000, will be applied by the Issuer to
refinance its existing bridge loan extended by international banks, including some of the Joint Lead
Managers and their affiliates for financing the acquisition of a 23.90 per cent. participating interest in
JSC Vankorneft and a 29.90 per cent. participating interest in TYNGD along with other consortium
members. No proceeds of the Notes will be used in India.

78

CAPITALISATION

Set out below is the Guarantor’s total debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalisation as of 31 March 2016
as derived from its audited consolidated financial statements as of 31 March 2016 and as adjusted to
reflect the issue of the Notes. For additional information, see the Guarantor’s financial statements and
the notes thereto included in ‘‘Financial Statements’’. Except as disclosed herein, there have been no
material changes in the Guarantor’s capitalisation since 31 March 2016.

Consolidated:

As of 31 March 2016

Actual As adjusted(1)

Rs.
(million)

U.S.$
(million)(2)

Rs.
(million)

U.S.$
(million)(2)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) ..... 20,882.90 312.15 20,882.90 312.15
Long-term borrowings ..... 93,169.70 1,392.67 93,169.70 1,392.67
Other Long-term liabilities ..... 21.50 0.32 21.50 0.32
The Notes offered hereby ..... – – 33,450.00 500.00
Long-term provisions ..... 8,370.10 125.11 8,370.10 125.11

122,444.20 1,830.25 155,894.20 2,330.25
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings ..... 8,994.50 134.45 8,994.50 134.45
Trade payables ..... 5,601.70 83.73 5,601.70 83.73
Other current liabilities..... 15,114.10 225.92 15,114.10 225.92
Short-term provisions ..... 7,950.10 118.84 7,950.10 118.84

37,660.40 562.94 37,660.40 562.94

Total liabilities ..... 160,104.60 2,393.19 193,554.6 2,893.19

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital(4) ..... 6,011.40 89.86 6,011.40 89.86
Reserves and surplus ..... 219,407.60 3,279.64 219,407.60 3,279.64

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 225,419.00 3,369.50 225,419.00 3,369.50

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 385,523.60 5,762.69 418,973.60 6,262.69

Note:

(1) The ‘‘as adjusted’’ columns reflect the aggregate principal amount of the Notes offered hereby.

(2) Conversion from Indian Rupees to U.S. Dollars has been made at the rate of Rs.66.90 per U.S.$1.00, the closing exchange
rate on 31 March 2016 based on the SBI BC Selling Rate.

(3) Total capitalisation consists of total shareholders’ equity total liabilities, including the Notes to be issued in this offering.

(4) The Guarantor issued bonus shares in January 2017, as a result, the Guarantor’s share capital has increased to Rs.8,015.20
million as of the date of this Offering Circular.